10/367
I/O systems
SIMATIC ET 200 systems for the control cabinet
SIMATIC ET 200iSP
Siemens ST 70 · 2025 10/367
10
■ Overview
The ET 200iSP is a modular, intrinsically safe I/O system with

HART
General information
Product type designation 4AQ I HART
Analog outputs
Number of analog outputs 4
Cycle time (all channels) max. 3.6 ms
Output ranges, current
• 0 to 20 mA Yes
• 4 mA to 20 mA Yes
Connection of actuators
• for current output two-wire
connection
Yes
Load impedance
(in rated range of output)
• with current outputs, max. 750 
Cable length
• shielded, max. 500 m
Analog value generation
for the outputs
Integration and conversion
time/resolution per channel
• Resolution with overrange
(bit including sign), max.
14 bit
Settling time
• for resistive load 4 ms
• for capacitive load 40 ms
• for inductive load 40 ms
Errors/accuracies
Basic error limit
(operational limit at 25 °C)
• Current, relative to output range, (+/-) 0.1 %
Interrupts/diagnostics/
status information
Substitute values connectable Yes
Alarms
• Diagnostic alarm Yes
Diagnoses
• Diagnostic information readable Yes
• Wire-break Yes; I load > 1 mA
• Short-circuit Yes; I load > 1 mA
Diagnostics indication LED
• Group error SF (red) Yes
Ex(i) characteristics
maximum values for connecting
terminals for gas group IIC
• Uo (no-load voltage), max. 27.6 V
• Io (short-circuit current), max. 88.2 mA
• Po (power output), max. 0.61 mW
• Co (permissible external capacity),
max.
83 nF
• Lo (permissible external inductivity),
max.
3 mH
Potential separation
Potential separation analog outputs
• between the channels and
backplane bus
Yes
Standards, approvals, certificates
CE mark CE 0344
UKCA mark DEKRA 21UKEX0091 Importer UK:
Siemens plc Manchester M20 2UR
Use in hazardous areas
• ATEX marking II 2 G (1) G Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T4 Gb
II 2 G (1) D Ex ib [ia IIIC Da]
IIC T4 Gb I M2 Ex ib [ia] I Mb
Dimensions
Width 30 mm

FAILSAFE
General information
Product type designation 8F-DI ExNAMUR
Encoder supply
Number of outputs 8
Digital inputs
Number of digital inputs 8
Input current
• for signal "0", max.
(permissible quiescent current)
1.2 mA
• for signal "1", min. 2.1 mA
• for signal "1", typ. 9.5 mA
Encoder
Number of connectable encoders,
max.
8
Connectable encoders
• NAMUR encoder Yes
Interrupts/diagnostics/
status information
Diagnostics function Yes
Alarms
• Diagnostic alarm Yes; Parameterizable
• Hardware interrupt No
Diagnoses
• Diagnostic information readable Yes
• Wire-break Yes; NAMUR encoders or single
contact with 10 kOhm parallel
resistor
• Short-circuit Yes; R load < 150 ohms with
NAMUR sensor/sensor and
NAMUR changeover contact/sensor
to DIN 19234
Diagnostics indication LED
• Group error SF (red) Yes
Potential separation
Potential separation digital inputs
• between the channels and
backplane bus
Yes
Standards, approvals, certificates
CE mark Yes
Highest safety class achievable in
safety mode
• Performance level according to
ISO 13849-1
PLe
• SIL acc. to IEC 61508 SIL 3
Use in hazardous areas
• ATEX marking II 2 G (1) GD Ex ib[ia Ga][ia IIIC Da]
IIC T4 GB and I M2 Ex ib[ia Ma] I Mb
Dimensions
Width 30 mm

ET 200ISP, WATCHDOG MOD.
General information
Product type designation Watchdog module
Digital inputs
Number of digital inputs 0
Interrupts/diagnostics/
status information
Diagnoses
• Diagnostic information readable Yes
Diagnostics indication LED
• Group error SF (red) Yes
• Status indicator digital input (green) Yes
Ex(i) characteristics
maximum values for connecting
terminals for gas group IIC
• Uo (no-load voltage), max. 12.7 V
• Io (short-circuit current), max. 329 mA
• Po (power output), max. 0.91 W
• Co (permissible external capacity),
max.
1 µF
• Lo (permissible external inductivity),
max.
0.3 mH
Standards, approvals, certificates
CE mark CE 0344
UKCA mark DEKRA 21UKEX0028 Importer UK:
Siemens plc Manchester M20 2UR
Use in hazardous areas
• ATEX marking II 2 G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb I M2 Ex ib I Mb
Dimensions
Width 30 mm
Height 129 mm
Depth 136.5 mm
© Siemens 2025
10/382
I/O systems
SIMATIC ET 200 systems for the control cabinet
SIMATIC ET 200iSP
RS 485-iS coupler
Siemens ST 70 · 2025 10/382
10
■ Overview
Tasks of the RS 485-iS coupler
• Conversion of the electrical PROFIBUS DP RS 485
transmission technology into the intrinsically-safe RS 485-iS
transmission technology with a transmission rate of 1.5 Mbps
• Required to connect intrinsically-safe PROFIBUS DP stations,
e.g. ET 200iSP or devices from other vendors with Ex i DP
connection
• Acts as a safety barrier
• Additional use as a repeater in the hazardous area
• Passive bus station (no configuration necessary)
• Certified according to ATEX 100a
■ Ordering data Article No. Article No.
■ Technical specifications
RS 485-iS coupler
Isolating transformer for connection
of PROFIBUS DP segments with